because there are currently no agreements, arrangements, or understandings with respect to the sale of any such shares, no estimate can be given as to the number of shares
available for resale pursuant to the reoffer prospectus as supplemented hereby that will be held by the Selling shareholders upon termination of the offering made pursuant to the
reoffer prospectus as supplemented hereby. We have assumed, therefore, for purposes of the following table as it may be amended or supplemented, that the Selling
shareholders will sell all of the shares owned by them which are being offered hereby but will not sell any other shares of our common stock they presently own. To our
knowledge, none of the Selling shareholders are broker-dealers or affiliates of broker-dealers.

Because currently we do not satisfy the registrant requirements for use of Form S-3, the amount of shares of our common stock that may be reoffered or resold by
means of the reoffer prospectus as supplemented and/or hereby by a Selling shareholder, and any other person with whom he or she is acting in concert for purpose of selling
our securities, may not exceed, during any three month period, the amount specified in Rule 144(e) under the Securities Act. The percentages in the following table are based on
24,850,261 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022.

Name of Selling Shareholder

Number of Shares
Beneficially Owned Before

Offering

Percent of Common
Stock Owned

Before
Offering

Number of Shares Being
Offered Hereby

Number of Shares
Owned After Offering

Percent of Common
Stock Owned

After Offering

Benjamin M. Locke
CEO and Director 592,718 2.4 806,800 5,918 *
Robert Panora
President 112,723 * 265,223 *
Abinand Rangesh
CFO and Director 41,000 * 130,000 *
John K. Whiting, IV
General Counsel
and Secretary 198,136 * 362,500 636 *

John N. Hatsopoulos
Lead Director 328,148 1.3 12,723 315,250 1.3

Angelina M. Galiteva
Chairperson 105,000 * 125,000 50,000 *
Ahmed Ghoniem
Director 67,723 * 137,723 __ __
Earl R. Lewis, III
Director 470,000 1.9 125,000 415,000 1.7
Fred Holubow
Director 55,000 * 125,000 __
Ralph Jenkins
Director 50,000 * 100,000
 Ann M. Pacheco 3,706,464 14.9 13,840 3,699,624 14.9

* Less than 1%
(1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act and is generally determined by voting power and/or investment power with

respect to securities. Unless otherwise noted, all shares of common stock listed above are owned of record by each individual named as beneficial owner and such individual has sole
voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares of common stock owned by each of them. Such person or entity’s percentage of ownership is determined by assuming that any
options or convertible securities held by such person which are exercisable within 60 days from the date hereof have been exercised or converted. Except as otherwise indicated, the